

No. 23-13138

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:23-cv-34241 (Thrash, J.)

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ROGER COLINVAUX AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Rene H. DuBois
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 573-4869
Rene.DuBois@skadden.com

Armando Gomez
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7868
Armando.Gomez@skadden.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC et al.
No. 13-13138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. UNDERSTANDING THE HISTORICAL AND REGULATORY CONTEXT OF CHARITIES IS CRUCIAL TO RESOLVING THIS CASE.....	5
A. America’s Charitable Sector Is Robust and Rooted in the Freedom to Associate.....	5
B. The Government Supports Charities with Significant Tax Subsidies and a Hands-Off Regulatory Approach that Allows Charities the Freedom to Determine Their Mission and Choose Their Beneficiaries.....	8
C. Eliminating Racial Prejudice and Discrimination Is a Recognized Charitable Purpose.....	11
D. A Charity that Seeks to Eliminate Racial Discrimination Is Not Contrary to Fundamental Public Policy.....	16
II. DETERMINING WHETHER A CHARITY ENGAGES IN PROTECTED EXPRESSION REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF A CHARITY’S MISSION AND THE CONTEXT IN WHICH ITS CHARITABLE ACTIVITY OCCURS	18
A. Donating for a Charitable Purpose Is a Form of Protected Expressive Speech	19

- B. Charitable Aid Takes Many Forms, but the Form of Aid Should Not Govern Whether Its Provision Constitutes Expressive Speech21
- C. The Alliance Misapplies the “Ordinary Observer Test” in the Charitable Context25
- III. RULING AGAINST FEARLESS IN THIS ACTION WOULD THREATEN CHARITIES’ ABILITIES TO FULFILL THEIR MISSIONS AND HARM CIVIL SOCIETY26
- CONCLUSION27
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	21
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	7
<i>Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>*Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Claybrooks v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	23
<i>*Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2453 (2022).....	19, 25
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21

**Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....23

Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,
421 U.S. 454 (1975).....13

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,
392 U.S. 409 (1968).....12

McKenny v. United States,
973 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2020).....14

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....20

**NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....6

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....8

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....19

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....17

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard
College*,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....18

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 170(a)8

**26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)*.....8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 24, 27

26 U.S.C. § 508(c)(1)(A)7

26 U.S.C. § 4942.....22

26 U.S.C. § 4944(c)22

26 U.S.C. § 6110(k)(3)14

42 U.S.C. § 1982.....13

*Civil Rights Act of 1866, § 1, 14 Stat. 27,
 codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981 4, 13, 24, 25, 26

T.D. 6391, 24 Fed. Reg. 5217 (June 26, 1959).....13

Regulations

*26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1..... 2, 10, 11, 12

26 C.F.R. § 53.4945-4..... 14, 22

Other Authorities

2 Alexis de Tocqueville, *Of the Use That Americans Make of Association in Civil Life, in Democracy in America* (English ed., Liberty Fund 2012), <https://oll.libertyfund.org/title/democracy-in-america-english-edition-vol-2>6

Benjamin Soskis, *Charitable Cause Pluralism and Prescription in Historical Perspective*, Urban Institute (Oct. 27, 2023), <https://www.urban.org/research/publication/charitable-cause-pluralism-and-prescription-historical-perspective> 11

Cheryl Dorsey et al., *Racial Equity and Philanthropy*, The Bridgespan Group (May 2020), <https://www.bridgespan.org/getmedia/05ad1f12-2419-4039-ac67-a45044f940ec/racial-equity-and-philanthropy.pdf>..... 15

Fearless Foundation, 2021 Form 990, <https://tinyurl.com/373vyvsf>2, 27

Giving USA, *The Annual Report on Philanthropy for the Year 2022*
 (June 20, 2023)8, 22

IRS, *Nonprofit Charitable and Other Tax-Exempt Organizations, Tax Year 2019*, Publication 5331 (Rev. 7-2023), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p5331.pdf>7, 8

IRS, *Program-Related Investments* (last updated Dec. 4, 2023), <https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/private-foundations/program-related-investments>22

IRS, *SOI Tax Stats – Charities & Other Tax-Exempt Organizations Statistics*, Table 1, Tax Year 2020, <https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats-charities-and-other-tax-exempt-organizations-statistics>7

*IRS General Counsel Memoranda 38841 (Apr. 22, 1981)15

*IRS General Counsel Memoranda 39082 (Nov. 30, 1983)13, 14

IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200116045 (Jan. 19, 2001)14

IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 201104049 (Nov. 5, 2010)14

IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 201132026 (May 19, 2011)14

IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 201638025 (June 20, 2016)14

James J. Fishman et al., *Nonprofit Organizations: Cases and Materials*
 (6th ed. 2021).....9

Janis Bowdler & Benjamin Harris, *Racial Inequality in the United States*, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury (July 21, 2022), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/featured-stories/racial-inequality-in-the-united-states>15

John Gardner, *Foreword* to Brian O’Connell, *America’s Voluntary Spirit – A Book of Readings* (The Foundation Center 1983)6

Nathan Born & Adam Looney, *How Much Do Tax-Exempt Organizations Benefit From Tax Exemption?*, Tax Policy Center (July 2022), https://www.taxpolicycenter.org/sites/default/files/publication/164057/how_much_do_tax-exempt_organizations_benefit_from_tax_exemption.pdf.....8

Restatement of Charitable Nonprofit Organizations § 1.01 (2021).....11

Restatement of Charitable Nonprofit Organizations § 5.03 (2021).....9

*Rev. Rul. 68-655, 1968-2 C.B. 213.....14

*Rev. Rul. 70-585, 1970-2 C.B. 115.....15

*Rev. Rul. 74-587, 1974-2 C.B. 162, *amplified*, Rev. Rul. 81-284, 1981-2 C.B. 130.....15

*Rev. Rul. 75-285, 1975-2 C.B. 203.....15

*Rev. Rul. 77-272, 1977-2 C.B. 191.....14

Staff of the Joint Comm. on Tax’n, *Historical Development and Present Law of the Federal Tax Exemption for Charities and Other Tax-Exempt Organizations (JCX-29-05) (Comm. Print Apr. 19, 2005)*..... 11, 12

Tax Policy Center, Briefing Book, *Key Elements of the U.S. Tax System – Taxes and Charitable Giving*, <https://www.taxpolicycenter.org/briefing-book/who-benefits-deduction-charitable-contributions>.....10

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Office of Tax Analysis, *Tax Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2024*, (Mar. 6, 2023), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/Tax-Expenditures-FY2024-update.pdf>.....8
